## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution TED - 23 Safety Division

## RESQLUTIÓN

GRANTING AN EXEMPTION FROM GENERAL ORDER 72-B TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A RUBBER GRADE CROSSING SURFACE AT THE WARNER AVENUE CROSSING OF THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY'S STANTON BRANCH LINE TRACK, CROSSING BAA - 520.59, IN HUNTINGTON BEACH, ORANGE COUNTY.

The City of Huntington Beach, by letter dated March 28, 1990, has requested that it be granted a exemption from General Order 72-B to permit the installation of a rubber grade crossing surface at the Warner Avenue crossing over the Southern Pacific Transportation Company's (SPT) Stanton branch line track, Crossing BAA - 520.59, in Huntington Beach, Orange County.

Installation of the rubber grade crossing surface will improve the durability and riding quality of the crossing. The city and SPT signed an agreement for purchase, installation and use of the rubber material August 11, 1989. The installation would be part of a street widening and crossing protection improvement project authorized under General Order 88-A April 10, 1990.

IT IS RESOLVED that the City of Huntington Beach is granted an exemption from General Order 72-B to permit the installation of a rubber grade crossing surface at the Warner Avenue crossing of the Southern Pacific Transportation Company's Stanton branch line track, Crossing BAA - 520-59, in Huntington Beach, Orange County.

This resolution is issued pursuant to Resolution ET-1368 and is effective today, May 1, 1990

WILLIAM L. OLIVER Assistant Director Safety Division

CHINGS